Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered
into and their fair value is reassessed at the end of each reporting period. Derivative financial instruments are
not held for trading purposes.

At balance date, the following variable rate borrowings were outstanding:

Weighted
average

interest rate

   Balance
Weighted
average

interest rate

   Balance

%   $'000 %   $'000
Cash 1.48 (15,562) 1.73 (43,086)

Bank overdrafts 5.50 3   - -

Bank loans 3.03 179,620   3.24 175,523

Net financial liabilities 164,061   132,437

Borrowings not hedged 164,061   132,437

Consolidated

2017

Consolidated

2016

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on an ongoing basis. Within this analysis, consideration is given
to potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing, alternative hedging positions and the mix of
fixed and variable interest rates.

The following table shows the impact on profit after tax if interest rates changed by 50 basis points. The
calculation is based on borrowings and cash held at year-end. It assumes that interest is capitalised to
qualifying assets as shown in note 2:

  2017  2016

$'000 $'000

Consolidated
 +50 basis points (108) (138)

  -50 basis points 108 138

   Profit After Tax

   Higher/(Lower)

AVJennings Limited - 58
   30 June 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

19.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises as a result of having assets denominated in a currency that is not the Group’s
functional currency (balance sheet risk) or from transactions or cash flows denominated in a foreign currency
(cash flow risk).

Balance sheet risk can affect net tangible assets whereas cash flow risk is more likely to affect potential equity
distributions and repayment of debt.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in AUD/NZD exchange rates on exposures
existing at balance date.

With all other variables held constant, profit after tax and equity would have been affected as follows:

2017 2016 2017 2016

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

AUD/NZD +10% (413) (649) (402) (853)

AUD/NZD -10% 413 649 402 853

   Profit After Tax

   Higher/(Lower)

Equity

   Higher/(Lower)

(iii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its contractual obligations under a financial instrument,
leading to a financial loss. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables,
available-for-financial asset, financial instruments and from granting of financial guarantees.

Contracts for Land, Integrated Housing and Apartments usually require payment in full prior to passing of title
to customers and collateral is therefore unnecessary. In the event that title is to pass prior to full payment being